
                                                  

                                                                   

   
 

SDG&E - SDCP 
Joint Rate Comparisons 

 
As a part of our shared commitment to provide energy options to our customers, San Diego 
Community Power (SDCP) and San Diego Gas & Electric® (SDG&E®) have jointly created a 
comparison of our typical electric rates, average monthly bills and electric generation power 
sources. SDG&E implemented adjustments to its electric rates effective January 1, 2026. 
SDCP updated its electric rates on January 1, 2026. The California Public Utilities Commission 
requires that this comparison be posted online within 60 days of each rate change. 

To select the correct comparison to review, find the rate plan that applies to you in the chart 
below. Then scroll down to find your comparison. 

Customer Class Rate  

Residential 

DR | DR CARE | DR FERA 
DRSES    
TOUDR | TOUDR CARE | TOUDR FERA 
TOUDR1 | TOUDR1 CARE | TOUDR1 FERA 
TOUDR2 | TOUDR2 CARE | TOUDR2 FERA 
TOU-ELEC 
DM | DS | DT | DT-RV  
EVTOU | EVTOU2 | EVTOU5 

 Small Commercial 

TOU-A (Secondary) | TOU-A (Primary)  
TOUA2 
TOUA3 
TOU-M 
ATC  

Medium/Large Commercial 

AL-TOU (Secondary) | AL-TOU (Primary) 
DGR (Secondary) I DGR (Primary)  
OL-TOU 
EV-HP 

Agriculture PAT-1 
TOU-PA | TOUPA2 I TOU-PA3 

Lighting 
LS1 | LS2 | LS3 
OL1 | OL2 
DWL 
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Need help finding your rate?  
Your rate can be found in My Energy Center – www.myenergycenter.com - under the “Billing” 
> “Pricing Plan” tab. It is also listed on your SDG&E bill under “Detail of Current Charges”, 
directly under Electric Service. 
 

 

Definition of Terms 
Power Source is the mix of energy resources for generating electricity. This makes up the 
electric power generation mix that is purchased or generated by your provider and delivered to 
you. Your electric power may be a mix of renewable energy, natural gas and other sources.  

Generation Rate is the cost of generating and/or purchasing electricity to power your home or 
business. The generation rate varies based on your energy provider and the resources 
included in your energy provider’s generation power source.  

SDG&E Delivery Rate is SDG&E’s charge to deliver electricity to your home or business. The 
electric delivery rate may vary depending on your rate and electricity use; however, it is 
charged equally to customers regardless of who provides their electric generation. The delivery 
rate includes the Base Services Charge (BSC), which covers investments in infrastructure, like 
transformers and meters, as well as customer service to help ensure that electricity is 
delivered safely and reliably to your home. 

Power Charge Indifference Adjustment (PCIA) is a charge to ensure that both SDG&E 
customers and those who have left SDG&E service to purchase electricity from other providers 
pay the above market costs for generation resources that were procured by SDG&E on their 
behalf. “Above market” refers to the difference between what the utility pays for electric 
generation and current market prices for the sale of those resources. 

Franchise Fees (FF) are the surcharges applied to electricity transported over SDG&E 
systems that are constructed in public streets and highways. SDG&E collects the surcharge 
from customers and remits them to the appropriate municipality. This is charged equally to 
customers regardless of who provides their electric generation. 

The unbundled Renewable Energy Credits (RECs) retired in association with SDCP’s 
portfolio were produced by an eligible renewable wind resource. The resource was built before 
the state’s location-based renewable energy law took effect. SDCP received these RECs from 
SDG&E via a state-approved allocation process. Thus, the unbundled RECs are not reflected 
in the SDCP renewable %. 

 
 
 

http://www.myenergycenter.com/
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RESIDENTIAL  
The residential rate comparisons exclude the California Climate Credit from the State of 
California which is issued twice a year to residential customers. This credit is applied equally to 
customers regardless of who provides their electric generation. For more information visit 
www.cpuc.ca.gov/climatecredit 

 
Standard – DR-Residential  

Residential: DR SDG&E 
41% Renewable 

SDCP PowerBase 
45% Renewable 

SDCP PowerOn 
53% Renewable +  
2% Carbon Free 

SDCP Power100 
100% Renewable 

Generation Rate ($/kWh) $0.13120 $0.12710 $0.13808 $0.14808 
PCIA ($/kWh) $0.04977 $0.03557 $0.03557 $0.03557 
SDG&E Delivery Rate ($/kWh)* $0.29953 $0.29953 $0.29953 $0.29953 
Franchise Fees ($/%) $0.00529 $0.00529 $0.00529 $0.00529 
Total Electricity Cost ($/kWh) $0.48578 $0.46748 $0.47846 $0.48846 
Average Monthly Bill ($) $180.71 $173.90 $177.99 $181.71 

Average Monthly Usage: 372 kWh  
*Includes Base Services Charge, see definitions 
 

Standard – DR-Residential-CARE  

Average Monthly Usage: 372 kWh  
*Includes Base Services Charge, see definitions 
 

Standard – DR-Residential-FERA 

Residential: DRLI SDG&E 
41% Renewable 

SDCP PowerBase 
45% Renewable 

SDCP PowerOn 
53% Renewable +  
2% Carbon Free 

SDCP Power100 
100% Renewable 

Generation Rate ($/kWh) $0.13120 $0.12710 $0.13808 $0.14808 
PCIA ($/kWh) $0.04977 $0.03557 $0.03557 $0.03557 
SDG&E Delivery Rate ($/kWh)* $0.26745 $0.26745 $0.26745 $0.26745 
Franchise Fees ($/%) $0.00493 $0.00493 $0.00493 $0.00493 
Total Electricity Cost ($/kWh) $0.45336 $0.43506 $0.44604 $0.45604 
Average Monthly Bill ($) $168.65 $161.84 $165.93 $169.65 

Average Monthly Usage: 372 kWh  
*Includes Base Services Charge, see definitions 
 

 
 

Residential: DRLI SDG&E 
41% Renewable 

SDCP PowerBase 
45% Renewable 

SDCP PowerOn 
53% Renewable +  
2% Carbon Free 

SDCP Power100 
100% Renewable 

Generation Rate ($/kWh) $0.13120 $0.12710 $0.13808 $0.14808 
PCIA ($/kWh) $0.04977 $0.03557 $0.03557 $0.03557 
SDG&E Delivery Rate ($/kWh)* $0.08091 $0.08092 $0.08092 $0.08092 
Franchise Fees ($/%) $0.00463 $0.00463 $0.00463 $0.00463 
Total Electricity Cost ($/kWh) $0.26652 $0.24822 $0.25920 $0.26920 
Average Monthly Bill ($) $99.14 $92.34 $96.42 $100.14 

http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/climatecredit
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Time of Use – DRSES-Residential  

Residential: DRSES 
SDG&E 

41% Renewable 
SDCP PowerBase 
45% Renewable 

SDCP PowerOn 
53% Renewable +  
2% Carbon Free 

SDCP Power100 
100% Renewable 

Generation Rate ($/kWh) $0.12958 $0.12558 $0.13646 $0.14646 
PCIA ($/kWh) $0.04977 $0.03557 $0.03557 $0.03557 
SDG&E Delivery Rate ($/kWh)* $0.33571 $0.33568 $0.33568 $0.33569 
NEM Credits ($) -$0.09573 -$0.09089 -$0.09353 -$0.09543 
Franchise Fees ($/%) $0.00567 $0.00567 $0.00567 $0.00567 
Total Electricity Cost ($/kWh) $0.42501 $0.41160 $0.41985 $0.42796 
Average Monthly Bill ($) $207.83 $201.27 $205.30 $209.27 

Average Monthly Usage: 489 kWh 
*Includes Base Services Charge, see definitions 
 

Time of Use – TOUDR-Residential 

Residential: TOUDR SDG&E 
41% Renewable 

SDCP PowerBase 
45% Renewable 

SDCP PowerOn 
53% Renewable +  
2% Carbon Free 

SDCP Power100 
100% Renewable 

Generation Rate ($/kWh) $0.12552   $0.12200   $0.13266   $0.14266  
PCIA ($/kWh)  $0.04977   $0.03557   $0.03557   $0.03557  
SDG&E Delivery Rate ($/kWh)*  $0.30208   $0.30205   $0.30205   $0.30205  
Franchise Fees ($/%)  $0.00527   $0.00527   $0.00527   $0.00527  
Total Electricity Cost ($/kWh)  $0.48264   $0.46489   $0.47555   $0.48555  
Average Monthly Bill ($)  $190.64   $183.63   $187.84   $191.79  

Average Monthly Usage: 395 kWh 
*Includes Base Services Charge, see definitions 
 

Time of Use – TOUDR-Residential-CARE 

Residential: TOUDR SDG&E 
41% Renewable 

SDCP PowerBase 
45% Renewable 

SDCP PowerOn 
53% Renewable +  
2% Carbon Free 

SDCP Power100 
100% Renewable 

Generation Rate ($/kWh) $0.12553   $0.12201   $0.13264   $0.14264  
PCIA ($/kWh)  $0.04977   $0.03557   $0.03557   $0.03557  
SDG&E Delivery Rate ($/kWh)*  $0.12762   $0.12760   $0.12759   $0.12762  
Franchise Fees ($/%)  $0.00507   $0.00507   $0.00507   $0.00507  
Total Electricity Cost ($/kWh)  $0.30799   $0.29024   $0.30087   $0.31090  
Average Monthly Bill ($)  $121.65   $114.65   $118.84   $122.80  

Average Monthly Usage: 395 kWh 
*Includes Base Services Charge, see definitions 
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Time of Use – TOUDR-Residential-FERA 

Residential: TOUDR 
SDG&E 

41% Renewable 
SDCP PowerBase 
45% Renewable 

SDCP PowerOn 
53% Renewable +  
2% Carbon Free 

SDCP Power100 
100% Renewable 

Generation Rate ($/kWh) $0.12553   $0.12201   $0.13264   $0.14264  
PCIA ($/kWh)  $0.04977   $0.03557   $0.03557   $0.03557  
SDG&E Delivery Rate ($/kWh)*  $0.19711   $0.19709   $0.19709   $0.19709  
Franchise Fees ($/%)  $0.00493   $0.00493   $0.00493   $0.00493  
Total Electricity Cost ($/kWh)  $0.37735   $0.35960   $0.37023   $0.38023  
Average Monthly Bill ($)  $149.05   $142.04   $146.24   $150.19  

Average Monthly Usage: 395 kWh 
*Includes Base Services Charge, see definitions 

 
Time of Use – TOUDR1-Residential  

Average Monthly Usage: 332 kWh 
*Includes Base Services Charge, see definitions 
 

Time of Use – TOUDR1-Residential-CARE  

Residential: TOUDR1 SDG&E 
41% Renewable 

SDCP PowerBase 
45% Renewable 

SDCP PowerOn 
53% Renewable +  
2% Carbon Free 

SDCP Power100 
100% 

Renewable 
Generation Rate ($/kWh) $0.12216   $0.12009   $0.13021   $0.14021  
PCIA ($/kWh)  $0.04977   $0.03557   $0.03557   $0.03557  
SDG&E Delivery Rate ($/kWh)*  $0.10143   $0.10141   $0.10141   $0.10141  
Franchise Fees ($/%)  $0.00284   $0.00284   $0.00284   $0.00284  
Total Electricity Cost ($/kWh)  $0.27620   $0.25992   $0.27004   $0.28004  
Average Monthly Bill ($)  $91.70   $86.29   $89.65   $92.97  

Average Monthly Usage: 332 kWh 
*Includes Base Services Charge, see definitions 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Residential: TOUDR1 
SDG&E 

41% Renewable 
SDCP PowerBase 
45% Renewable 

SDCP PowerOn 
53% Renewable +  
2% Carbon Free 

SDCP Power100 
100% Renewable 

Generation Rate ($/kWh) $0.12217   $0.12009   $0.13021   $0.14021  
PCIA ($/kWh)  $0.04976   $0.03557   $0.03557   $0.03557  
SDG&E Delivery Rate ($/kWh)*  $0.30726   $0.30723   $0.30723   $0.30723  
Franchise Fees ($/%)  $0.00525   $0.00525   $0.00525   $0.00525  
Total Electricity Cost ($/kWh)  $0.48444   $0.46814   $0.47826   $0.48826  
Average Monthly Bill ($)  $160.83   $155.42   $158.78   $162.10  
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Time of Use – TOUDR1-Residential-FERA 

Residential: TOUDR1 
SDG&E 

41% Renewable 
SDCP PowerBase 
45% Renewable 

SDCP PowerOn 
53% Renewable +  
2% Carbon Free 

SDCP Power100 
100% Renewable 

Generation Rate ($/kWh) $0.12216   $0.12009   $0.13021   $0.14021  
PCIA ($/kWh)  $0.04977   $0.03557   $0.03557   $0.03557  
SDG&E Delivery Rate ($/kWh)*  $0.19888   $0.19885   $0.19885   $0.19885  
Franchise Fees ($/%)  $0.00320   $0.00320   $0.00320   $0.00320  
Total Electricity Cost ($/kWh)  $0.37400   $0.35771   $0.36783   $0.37783  
Average Monthly Bill ($)  $124.17   $118.76   $122.12   $125.44  

Average Monthly Usage: 332 kWh  
*Includes Base Services Charge, see definitions 
 
Time of Use – TOUDR2-Residential  

Residential: TOUDR2 SDG&E 
41% Renewable 

SDCP PowerBase 
45% Renewable 

SDCP PowerOn 
53% Renewable +  
2% Carbon Free 

SDCP Power100 
100% Renewable 

Generation Rate ($/kWh) $0.11139 $0.10938 $0.11916 $0.12916 
PCIA ($/kWh) $0.04978 $0.03557 $0.03557 $0.03557 
SDG&E Delivery Rate ($/kWh)* $0.30355 $0.30353 $0.30353 $0.30353 
Franchise Fees ($/%) $0.00346 $0.00346 $0.00346 $0.00346 
Total Electricity Cost ($/kWh) $0.46817 $0.45193 $0.46171 $0.47171 
Average Monthly Bill ($) $188.67 $182.13 $186.07 $190.10 

Average Monthly Usage: 403 kWh 
*Includes Base Services Charge, see definitions 

 
Time of Use – TOUDR2-Residential-CARE 

Residential: TOUDR2 SDG&E 
41% Renewable 

SDCP PowerBase 
45% Renewable 

SDCP PowerOn 
53% Renewable +  
2% Carbon Free 

SDCP Power100 
100% Renewable 

Generation Rate ($/kWh) $0.11140 $0.10938 $0.11916 $0.12916 
PCIA ($/kWh) $0.04977 $0.03557 $0.03557 $0.03557 
SDG&E Delivery Rate ($/kWh)* $0.10680 $0.10678 $0.10678 $0.10678 
Franchise Fees ($/%) $0.00280 $0.00280 $0.00280 $0.00280 
Total Electricity Cost ($/kWh) $0.27076 $0.25453 $0.26431 $0.27431 
Average Monthly Bill ($) $109.12 $102.58 $106.52 $110.55 

Average Monthly Usage: 403 kWh 
*Includes Base Services Charge, see definitions 
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Time of Use – TOUDR2-Residential-FERA  

Residential: TOUDR2 
SDG&E 

41% Renewable 
SDCP PowerBase 
45% Renewable 

SDCP PowerOn 
53% Renewable +  
2% Carbon Free 

SDCP Power100 
100% Renewable 

Generation Rate ($/kWh) $0.11140 $0.10938 $0.11916 $0.12916 
PCIA ($/kWh) $0.04977 $0.03557 $0.03557 $0.03557 
SDG&E Delivery Rate ($/kWh)* $0.19906 $0.19903 $0.19903 $0.19903 
Franchise Fees ($/%) $0.00477 $0.00477 $0.00477 $0.00477 
Total Electricity Cost ($/kWh) $0.36499 $0.34875 $0.35853 $0.36853 
Average Monthly Bill ($) $147.09 $140.55 $144.49 $148.52 

Average Monthly Usage: 403 kWh 
*Includes Base Services Charge, see definitions  
 
TOU-ELEC  

Residential: TOU-ELEC SDG&E 
41% Renewable 

SDCP PowerBase 
45% Renewable 

SDCP PowerOn 
53% Renewable +  
2% Carbon Free 

SDCP Power100 
100% Renewable 

Generation Rate ($/kWh) $0.09395   $0.09362   $0.10234   $0.11234  
PCIA ($/kWh)  $0.04977   $0.03557   $0.03557   $0.03557  
SDG&E Delivery Rate ($/kWh)*  $0.29389   $0.29386   $0.29386   $0.29386  
Franchise Fees ($/%)  $0.00481   $0.00481   $0.00481   $0.00481  
Total Electricity Cost ($/kWh)  $0.44242   $0.42787   $0.43658   $0.44658  
Average Monthly Bill ($)  $327.83   $317.05   $323.51   $330.92  

Average Monthly Usage: 741 kWh 
*Includes Base Services Charge, see definitions 
 
 
Time of Use – EVTOU-Residential 

Residential: EVTOU 
SDG&E 

41% Renewable 
SDCP PowerBase 
45% Renewable 

SDCP PowerOn 
53% Renewable +  
2% Carbon Free 

SDCP Power100 
100% Renewable 

Generation Rate ($/kWh) $0.09864   $0.09783   $0.10684   $0.11684  
PCIA ($/kWh)  $0.04977   $0.03557   $0.03557   $0.03557  
SDG&E Delivery Rate ($/kWh)  $0.29348   $0.29345   $0.29345   $0.29345  
Franchise Fees ($/%)  $0.00486   $0.00486   $0.00486   $0.00486  
Total Electricity Cost ($/kWh)  $0.44674   $0.43171   $0.44071   $0.45071  
Average Monthly Bill ($)  $150.11   $145.05   $148.08   $151.44  

Average Monthly Usage: 336 kWh  
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Time of Use – EVTOU2-Residential  

Residential: EVTOU2 
SDG&E 

41% Renewable 
SDCP PowerBase 
45% Renewable 

SDCP PowerOn 
53% Renewable +  
2% Carbon Free 

SDCP Power100 
100% Renewable 

Generation Rate ($/kWh) $0.10807   $0.10631   $0.11588   $0.12588  
PCIA ($/kWh)  $0.04977   $0.03557   $0.03557   $0.03557  
SDG&E Delivery Rate ($/kWh)*  $0.28842   $0.28839   $0.28839   $0.28839  
Franchise Fees ($/%)  $0.00368   $0.00368   $0.00368   $0.00368  
Total Electricity Cost ($/kWh)  $0.44993   $0.43394   $0.44352   $0.45352  
Average Monthly Bill ($)  $337.90   $325.89   $333.09   $340.60  

Average Monthly Usage: 751 kWh 
*Includes Base Services Charge, see definitions 

  
Time of Use – EVTOU5-Residential 

Residential: EVTOU5 SDG&E 
41% Renewable 

SDCP PowerBase 
45% Renewable 

SDCP PowerOn 
53% Renewable +  
2% Carbon Free 

SDCP Power100 
100% Renewable 

Generation Rate ($/kWh) $0.09353   $0.09325   $0.10194   $0.11194  
PCIA ($/kWh)  $0.04977   $0.03557   $0.03557   $0.03557  
SDG&E Delivery Rate ($/kWh)*  $0.20791   $0.20787   $0.20787   $0.20787  
Franchise Fees ($/%)  $0.00387   $0.00387   $0.00387   $0.00387  
Total Electricity Cost ($/kWh)  $0.35508   $0.34055   $0.34925   $0.35925  
Average Monthly Bill ($)  $307.50   $294.92   $302.45   $311.11  

Average Monthly Usage: 866 kWh 
*Includes Base Services Charge, see definitions 
 

Multi-Family – DM-Residential  

Residential: DM SDG&E 
41% Renewable 

SDCP PowerBase 
45% Renewable 

SDCP PowerOn 
53% Renewable +  
2% Carbon Free 

SDCP Power100 
100% Renewable 

Generation Rate ($/kWh) $0.13120   $0.12710   $0.13807   $0.14807  
PCIA ($/kWh)  $0.04977   $0.03557   $0.03557   $0.03557  
SDG&E Delivery Rate ($/kWh)  $0.36432   $0.36425   $0.36426   $0.36426  
Franchise Fees ($/%)  $0.00600   $0.00600   $0.00600   $0.00600  
Total Electricity Cost ($/kWh)  $0.55128   $0.53292   $0.54391   $0.55391  
Average Monthly Bill ($)  $497.81   $481.23   $491.15   $500.18  

Average Monthly Usage: 903 kWh  
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Multi-Family Sub-Metered – DS-Residential  

Residential: DS 
SDG&E 

41% Renewable 
SDCP PowerBase 
45% Renewable 

SDCP PowerOn 
53% Renewable +  
2% Carbon Free 

SDCP Power100 
100% Renewable 

Generation Rate ($/kWh) $0.13120   $0.12710   $0.13808   $0.14808  
PCIA ($/kWh)  $0.04977   $0.03557   $0.03557   $0.03557  
SDG&E Delivery Rate ($/kWh)*  $0.22156   $0.22154   $0.22154   $0.22154  
Franchise Fees ($/%)  $0.00556   $0.00556   $0.00556   $0.00556  
Total Electricity Cost ($/kWh)  $0.40810   $0.38977   $0.40075   $0.41075  
Average Monthly Bill ($)  $1,679.73   $1,604.30   $1,649.49   $1,690.65  

Average Monthly Usage: 4,116 kWh 
*Includes Base Services Charge, see definitions  

 
DT-Residential  

Residential: DT SDG&E 
41% Renewable 

SDCP PowerBase 
45% Renewable 

SDCP PowerOn 
53% Renewable +  
2% Carbon Free 

SDCP Power100 
100% Renewable 

Generation Rate ($/kWh) $0.13120   $0.12710   $0.13808   $0.14808  
PCIA ($/kWh)  $0.04977   $0.03557   $0.03557   $0.03557  
SDG&E Delivery Rate ($/kWh)*  $0.14259   $0.14256   $0.14256   $0.14256  
Franchise Fees ($/%)  $0.00496   $0.00496   $0.00496   $0.00496  
Total Electricity Cost ($/kWh)  $0.32852   $0.31019   $0.32117   $0.33117  
Average Monthly Bill ($)  $6,525.34   $6,161.34   $6,379.43   $6,578.06  

Average Monthly Usage: 19,863 kWh 
*Includes Base Services Charge, see definitions  

 
DT-RV  

Residential: DT-RV SDG&E 
41% Renewable 

SDCP PowerBase 
45% Renewable 

SDCP PowerOn 
53% Renewable +  
2% Carbon Free 

SDCP Power100 
100% Renewable 

Generation Rate ($/kWh) $0.13120   $0.12710   $0.13808   $0.14808  
PCIA ($/kWh)  $0.04977   $0.03557   $0.03557   $0.03557  
SDG&E Delivery Rate ($/kWh)*  $0.22438   $0.22436   $0.22436   $0.22436  
Franchise Fees ($/%)  $0.00503   $0.00503   $0.00503   $0.00503  
Total Electricity Cost ($/kWh)  $0.41038   $0.39206   $0.40304   $0.41304  
Average Monthly Bill ($)  $4,400.97   $4,204.46   $4,322.21   $4,429.45  

Average Monthly Usage: 10,724 kWh 
*Includes Base Services Charge, see definitions 
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SMALL COMMERCIAL 
The small commercial rate comparisons exclude volumetric California Climate Credits issued to eligible 
business customers that impact SDG&E Delivery Rates only. This credit is applied equally to customers 
regardless of who provides their electric generation. 

 

Time-of-Use – TOU-A-Commercial (Secondary Voltage) 

Commercial: TOU-A 
(Secondary)  

SDG&E 
41% Renewable 

SDCP PowerBase 
45% Renewable 

SDCP PowerOn 
53% Renewable +  
2% Carbon Free 

SDCP Power100 
100% Renewable 

Generation Rate ($/kWh) $0.10997   $0.10615   $0.11524   $0.12524  
PCIA ($/kWh)  $0.03988   $0.02856   $0.02856   $0.02856  
SDG&E Delivery Rate ($/kWh)  $0.26652   $0.26649   $0.26649   $0.26649  
Franchise Fees ($/%)  $0.00458   $0.00458   $0.00458   $0.00458  
Total Electricity Cost ($/kWh)  $0.42095   $0.40578   $0.41486   $0.42486  
Average Monthly Bill ($)  $472.73   $455.69   $465.89   $477.12  

Average Monthly Usage: 1,123 kWh  
Average Monthly Demand: 5.3 kW  
 

Time-of-Use – TOU-A-Commercial (Primary Voltage) 

Commercial: TOU-A 
(Primary)  

SDG&E 
41% Renewable 

SDCP PowerBase 
45% Renewable 

SDCP PowerOn 
53% Renewable +  
2% Carbon Free 

SDCP Power100 
100% Renewable 

Generation Rate ($/kWh) $0.10871 $0.10501 $0.11402 $0.12402 
PCIA ($/kWh) $0.03988 $0.02856 $0.02856 $0.02856 
SDG&E Delivery Rate ($/kWh) $0.25765 $0.25762 $0.25762 $0.25762 
Franchise Fees ($/%) $0.00447 $0.00447 $0.00447 $0.00447 
Total Electricity Cost ($/kWh) $0.41071 $0.39567 $0.40468 $0.41468 
Average Monthly Bill ($) $912.19 $878.77 $898.79 $921.00 

Average Monthly Usage: 2,221 kWh  
Average Monthly Demand: 9.0 kW  

 
Time-of-Use – TOU-A2-Commercial (Secondary Voltage) 

Commercial: TOU-A2 
(Secondary)  

SDG&E 
41% Renewable 

SDCP PowerBase 
45% Renewable 

SDCP PowerOn 
53% Renewable +  
2% Carbon Free 

SDCP Power100 
100% Renewable 

Generation Rate ($/kWh) $0.10717   $0.10363   $0.11255   $0.12255  
PCIA ($/kWh)  $0.03988   $0.02856   $0.02856   $0.02856  
SDG&E Delivery Rate ($/kWh)  $0.21143   $0.21140   $0.21140   $0.21140  
Franchise Fees ($/%)  $0.00395   $0.00395   $0.00395   $0.00395  
Total Electricity Cost ($/kWh)  $0.36243   $0.34753   $0.35645   $0.36645  
Average Monthly Bill ($)  $1,005.74   $964.40   $989.16   $1,016.91  

Average Monthly Usage: 2,775 kWh  
Average Monthly Demand: 7.8 kW  
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Time-of-Use – TOU-A3-Commercial (Secondary Voltage) 

Commercial: TOU-A3 
(Secondary) 

SDG&E 
41% Renewable 

SDCP PowerBase 
45% Renewable 

SDCP PowerOn 
53% Renewable +  
2% Carbon Free 

SDCP Power100 
100% Renewable 

Generation Rate ($/kWh) $0.10807 $0.10444 $0.11340 $0.12340 
PCIA ($/kWh) $0.03988 $0.02855 $0.02855 $0.02855 
SDG&E Delivery Rate ($/kWh) $0.27419 $0.27417 $0.27417 $0.27417 
Franchise Fees ($/%) $0.00465 $0.00465 $0.00465 $0.00465 
Total Electricity Cost ($/kWh) $0.42679 $0.41181 $0.42078 $0.43078 
Average Monthly Bill ($) $324.79 $313.39 $320.21 $327.82 

Average Monthly Usage: 761 kWh  
Average Monthly Demand: 5.2 kW 
  
Time-of-Use – TOU-M-Commercial  

Commercial: TOU-M SDG&E 
41% Renewable 

SDCP PowerBase 
45% Renewable 

SDCP PowerOn 
53% Renewable +  
2% Carbon Free 

SDCP Power100 
100% Renewable 

Generation Rate ($/kWh) $0.10895   $0.10522   $0.11425   $0.12425  
PCIA ($/kWh)  $0.03988   $0.02856   $0.02856   $0.02856  
SDG&E Delivery Rate ($/kWh)  $0.18019   $0.18016   $0.18016   $0.18016  
Franchise Fees ($/%)  $0.00362   $0.00362   $0.00362   $0.00362  
Total Electricity Cost ($/kWh)  $0.33264   $0.31756   $0.32659   $0.33659  
Average Monthly Bill ($)  $2,283.91   $2,180.38   $2,242.36   $2,311.02  

Average Monthly Usage: 6,866 kWh  
Average Monthly Demand: 24.1 KW  
 

ATC – Commercial 

Average Monthly Usage: 333 kWh  
Average Monthly Demand: 0.7 KW  

 

 

 

 

 

Commercial: ATC SDG&E 
41% Renewable 

SDCP PowerBase 
45% Renewable 

SDCP PowerOn 
53% Renewable +  
2% Carbon Free 

SDCP Power100 
100% 

Renewable 
Generation Rate ($/kWh) $0.06464 $0.06539 $0.07173 $0.08173 
PCIA ($/kWh) $0.03988 $0.02855 $0.02855 $0.02855 
SDG&E Delivery Rate ($/kWh) $0.22404 $0.22400 $0.22400 $0.22400 
Franchise Fees ($/%) $0.00361 $0.00361 $0.00361 $0.00361 
Total Electricity Cost ($/kWh) $0.33217 $0.32156 $0.32790 $0.33790 
Average Monthly Bill ($) $110.64   $107.11   $109.22   $112.55  



  

SDG&E rates effective January 1, 2026 | SDCP rates effective January 1, 2026 

MEDIUM/LARGE COMMERCIAL 

Time-of-Use – AL-TOU-Commercial (Secondary Voltage) 

Commercial: AL-TOU 
(Secondary) 

SDG&E 
41% Renewable 

SDCP PowerBase 
45% Renewable 

SDCP PowerOn 
53% Renewable +  
2% Carbon Free 

SDCP Power100 
100% Renewable 

Generation Rate ($/kWh) $0.15013 $0.14253 $0.15440 $0.16440 
PCIA ($/kWh) $0.04554 $0.03336 $0.03336 $0.03336 
SDG&E Delivery Rate ($/kWh) $0.23422 $0.23419 $0.23419 $0.23419 
Franchise Fees ($/%) $0.00473 $0.00473 $0.00473 $0.00473 
Total Electricity Cost ($/kWh) $0.43462 $0.41480 $0.42668 $0.43668 
Average Monthly Bill ($) $10,793.42 $10,301.36 $10,596.24 $10,844.59 

Average Monthly Usage: 24,834 kWh  
Average Monthly Demand: 67.6 KW  
 

Time-of-Use –AL-TOU-Commercial (Primary Voltage) 

Average Monthly Usage: 228,353 kWh 
Average Monthly Demand: 554.8 kW  
 
Time-of-Use – AL-TOU-2-Commercial (Secondary Voltage) 

Commercial: AL-TOU2 
(Secondary) 

SDG&E 
41% Renewable 

SDCP PowerBase 
45% Renewable 

SDCP PowerOn 
53% Renewable +  
2% Carbon Free 

SDCP Power100 
100% Renewable 

Generation Rate ($/kWh) $0.14512 $0.13803 $0.14959 $0.15959 
PCIA ($/kWh) $0.04554 $0.03336 $0.03336 $0.03336 
SDG&E Delivery Rate ($/kWh) $0.18761 $0.18758 $0.18758 $0.18758 
Franchise Fees ($/%) $0.00416 $0.00416 $0.00416 $0.00416 
Total Electricity Cost ($/kWh) $0.38244 $0.36313 $0.37470 $0.38470 
Average Monthly Bill ($) $23,017.08 $21,855.23 $22,551.06 $23,152.91 

Average Monthly Usage: 60,185 kWh 
Average Monthly Demand: 146.6 kW 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Commercial: AL-TOU 
(Primary) 

SDG&E 
41% Renewable 

SDCP PowerBase 
45% Renewable 

SDCP PowerOn 
53% Renewable +  
2% Carbon Free 

SDCP Power100 
100% Renewable 

Generation Rate ($/kWh) $0.14803 $0.14064 $0.15238 $0.16238 
PCIA ($/kWh) $0.04554 $0.03336 $0.03336 $0.03336 
SDG&E Delivery Rate ($/kWh) $0.18637 $0.18634 $0.18634 $0.18634 
Franchise Fees ($/%) $0.00418 $0.00418 $0.00418 $0.00418 
Total Electricity Cost ($/kWh) $0.38412 $0.36452 $0.37626 $0.38626 
Average Monthly Bill ($) $87,714.49 $83,238.38 $85,919.93 $88,203.46 
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Commercial- DGR (Secondary Voltage) 

Commercial: DG-R 
(Secondary) 

SDG&E 
41% Renewable 

SDCP PowerBase 
45% Renewable 

SDCP PowerOn 
53% Renewable +  
2% Carbon Free 

SDCP Power100 
100% Renewable 

Generation Rate ($/kWh) $0.15657 $0.14832 $0.16058 $0.17058 
PCIA ($/kWh) $0.04554 $0.03336 $0.03336 $0.03336 
SDG&E Delivery Rate ($/kWh) $0.30350 $0.30347 $0.30347 $0.30347 
NEM Credits ($) -$0.04396 -$0.04130 -$0.04290 -$0.04361 
Franchise Fees ($/%) $0.00556 $0.00556 $0.00556 $0.00556 
Total Electricity Cost ($/kWh) $0.46722 $0.44941 $0.46008 $0.46936 
Average Monthly Bill ($) $10,938.72   $10,521.90   $10,771.54   $10,988.89  

Average Monthly Usage: 23,413 kWh  
Average Monthly Demand: 114.3 kW  
 

Commercial- DGR (Primary Voltage)  

Commercial: DG-R 
(Primary) 

SDG&E 
41% Renewable 

SDCP PowerBase 
45% Renewable 

SDCP PowerOn 
53% Renewable +  
2% Carbon Free 

SDCP Power100 
100% Renewable 

Generation Rate ($/kWh) $0.16403 $0.15502 $0.16773 $0.17773 
PCIA ($/kWh) $0.04554 $0.03336 $0.03336 $0.03336 
SDG&E Delivery Rate ($/kWh) $0.28027 $0.28024 $0.28024 $0.28024 
NEM Credits ($) -$0.01141 -$0.01069 -$0.01111 -$0.01129 
Franchise Fees ($/%) $0.00539 $0.00539 $0.00539 $0.00539 
Total Electricity Cost ($/kWh) $0.48381 $0.46332 $0.47562 $0.48543 
Average Monthly Bill ($) $45,631.99   $43,699.06   $44,858.80   $45,784.66  

Average Monthly Usage: 94,317 kWh  
Average Monthly Demand: 401.7 kW 
 

Time of Use – OL-TOU-Commercial 

Commercial: OL-TOU SDG&E 
41% Renewable 

SDCP PowerBase 
45% Renewable 

SDCP PowerOn 
53% Renewable +  
2% Carbon Free 

SDCP Power100 
100% Renewable 

Generation Rate ($/kWh) $0.22782   $0.21236   $0.22895   $0.23895  
PCIA ($/kWh)  $0.04554   $0.03336   $0.03336   $0.03336  
SDG&E Delivery Rate ($/kWh)  $0.20209   $0.20206   $0.20206   $0.20206  
Franchise Fees ($/%)  $0.00523   $0.00523   $0.00523   $0.00523  
Total Electricity Cost ($/kWh)  $0.48069   $0.45302   $0.46960   $0.47960  
Average Monthly Bill ($)  $2,006.39   $1,890.89   $1,960.12   $2,001.86  

Average Monthly Usage: 4,174 kWh 
Average Monthly Demand: 61.6 kW  
 

EV-HP (Secondary Voltage) 

Commercial: EVHP 
(Secondary) 

SDG&E 
41% Renewable 

SDCP PowerBase 
45% Renewable 

SDCP PowerOn 
53% Renewable +  
2% Carbon Free 

SDCP Power100 
100% Renewable 

Generation Rate ($/kWh) $0.06415 $0.06525 $0.07191 $0.08191 
PCIA ($/kWh) $0.04554 $0.03336 $0.03336 $0.03336 
SDG&E Delivery Rate ($/kWh) $0.15952 $0.15949 $0.15949 $0.15949 
Franchise Fees ($/%) $0.00296 $0.00296 $0.00296 $0.00296 
Total Electricity Cost ($/kWh) $0.27218 $0.26106 $0.26772 $0.27772 
Average Monthly Bill ($) $18,411.50 $17,659.66 $18,109.98 $18,786.43 

Average Monthly Usage: 67,645 kWh 
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AGRICULTURE 
Time of Use – PAT-1-Agriculture (Secondary Voltage)  

Average Monthly Usage: 34,951 kWh  
Average Monthly Demand: 125.3 kW 
 
Time of Use – TOU-PA-Agriculture (Secondary Voltage) 

Average Monthly Usage: 800 kWh  
Average Monthly Demand: 4.4 KW 
 
Time of Use – TOU-PA2–Agriculture (Secondary Voltage)   

Average Monthly Usage: 24,886 kWh  
Average Monthly Demand: 86.2 kW 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agriculture: PAT-1 
(Secondary) 

SDG&E 
41% Renewable 

SDCP PowerBase 
45% Renewable 

SDCP PowerOn 
53% Renewable +  
2% Carbon Free 

SDCP Power100 
100% Renewable 

Generation Rate ($/kWh) $0.08144   $0.07812   $0.08566   $0.09566  
PCIA ($/kWh)  $0.04274   $0.03350   $0.03350   $0.03350  
SDG&E Delivery Rate ($/kWh)  $0.15193   $0.15191   $0.15191   $0.15191  
Franchise Fees ($/%)  $0.00304   $0.00304   $0.00304   $0.00304  
Total Electricity Cost ($/kWh)  $0.27915   $0.26657   $0.27410   $0.28410  
Average Monthly Bill ($)  $9,756.63   $9,316.84   $9,580.22   $9,929.73  

Agriculture: TOU-PA 
(Secondary) 

SDG&E 
41% Renewable 

SDCP PowerBase 
45% Renewable 

SDCP PowerOn 
53% Renewable +  
2% Carbon Free 

SDCP Power100 
100% Renewable 

Generation Rate ($/kWh) $0.10248   $0.09704   $0.10585   $0.11585  
PCIA ($/kWh)  $0.04274   $0.03350   $0.03350   $0.03350  
SDG&E Delivery Rate ($/kWh)  $0.15847   $0.15844   $0.15844   $0.15844  
Franchise Fees ($/%)  $0.00334   $0.00334   $0.00334   $0.00334  
Total Electricity Cost ($/kWh)  $0.30704   $0.29233   $0.30114   $0.31114  
Average Monthly Bill ($)  $245.63   $233.86   $240.91   $248.91  

Agriculture: TOU-PA2 
(Secondary) 

SDG&E 
41% Renewable 

SDCP PowerBase 
45% Renewable 

SDCP PowerOn 
53% Renewable +  
2% Carbon Free 

SDCP Power100 
100% Renewable 

Generation Rate ($/kWh) $0.08208   $0.07870   $0.08627   $0.09627  
PCIA ($/kWh)  $0.04274   $0.03350   $0.03350   $0.03350  
SDG&E Delivery Rate ($/kWh)  $0.09386   $0.09384   $0.09384   $0.09384  
Franchise Fees ($/%)  $0.00251   $0.00251   $0.00251   $0.00251  
Total Electricity Cost ($/kWh)  $0.22118   $0.20854   $0.21611   $0.22611  
Average Monthly Bill ($)  $5,504.40   $5,189.75   $5,378.18   $5,627.04  
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Time of Use – TOU-PA3-Agriculture (Secondary Voltage) 

Agriculture: TOU-PA3 
(Secondary) 

SDG&E 
41% Renewable 

SDCP PowerBase 
45% Renewable 

SDCP PowerOn 
53% Renewable +  
2% Carbon Free 

SDCP Power100 
100% Renewable 

Generation Rate ($/kWh) $0.09064   $0.08639   $0.09448   $0.10448  
PCIA ($/kWh)  $0.04274   $0.03350   $0.03350   $0.03350  
SDG&E Delivery Rate ($/kWh)  $0.12745   $0.12742   $0.12742   $0.12742  
Franchise Fees ($/%)  $0.00292   $0.00292   $0.00292   $0.00292  
Total Electricity Cost ($/kWh)  $0.26375   $0.25024   $0.25833   $0.26833  
Average Monthly Bill ($)  $2,270.87   $2,154.58   $2,224.22   $2,310.32  

Average Monthly Usage: 8,610 kWh  
Average Monthly Demand: 44.4 kW 

 
 
 
LIGHTING 
LS1-Lighting 

Lighting: LS1 SDG&E 
41% Renewable 

SDCP PowerBase 
45% Renewable 

SDCP PowerOn 
53% Renewable +  
2% Carbon Free 

SDCP Power100 
100% Renewable 

Generation Rate ($/kWh) $0.08404 $0.07948 $0.08668 $0.09668 
PCIA ($/kWh) $0.03460 $0.02716 $0.02716 $0.02716 
SDG&E Delivery Rate ($/kWh) $0.24480 $0.24477 $0.24477 $0.24477 
Franchise Fees ($/%) $0.00400 $0.00400 $0.00400 $0.00400 
Total Electricity Cost ($/kWh) $0.36743 $0.35540 $0.36260 $0.37260 
Average Monthly Bill ($) $943.93 $913.03 $931.53 $957.22 

Average Monthly Usage: 2,569 kWh  
 

LS2-Lighting 

Lighting: LS2 SDG&E 
41% Renewable 

SDCP PowerBase 
45% Renewable 

SDCP PowerOn 
53% Renewable +  
2% Carbon Free 

SDCP Power100 
100% Renewable 

Generation Rate ($/kWh) $0.08403 $0.07948 $0.08668 $0.09668 
PCIA ($/kWh) $0.03460 $0.02716 $0.02716 $0.02716 
SDG&E Delivery Rate ($/kWh) $0.08017 $0.08015 $0.08015 $0.08015 
Franchise Fees ($/%) $0.00219 $0.00219 $0.00219 $0.00219 
Total Electricity Cost ($/kWh) $0.20099 $0.18897 $0.19617 $0.20617 
Average Monthly Bill ($) $1,199.53 $1,127.80 $1,170.77 $1,230.45 

Average Monthly Usage: 5,968 kWh  
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LS3-Lighting 

Average Monthly Usage: 598 kWh 
 
OL1-Lighting 

Lighting: OL1 SDG&E 
41% Renewable 

SDCP PowerBase 
45% Renewable 

SDCP PowerOn 
53% Renewable +  
2% Carbon Free 

SDCP Power100 
100% 

Renewable 
Generation Rate ($/kWh) $0.08399 $0.07945 $0.08672 $0.09672 
PCIA ($/kWh) $0.03460 $0.02716 $0.02716 $0.02716 
SDG&E Delivery Rate ($/kWh) $0.21781 $0.21781 $0.21781 $0.21781 
Franchise Fees ($/%) $0.00375 $0.00375 $0.00375 $0.00375 
Total Electricity Cost ($/kWh) $0.34016 $0.32818 $0.33544 $0.34544 
Average Monthly Bill ($) $43.54 $42.01 $42.94 $44.22 

Average Monthly Usage: 128 kWh 
OL2-Lighting 

Lighting: OL2 SDG&E 
41% Renewable 

SDCP PowerBase 
45% Renewable 

SDCP PowerOn 
53% Renewable +  
2% Carbon Free 

SDCP Power100 
100% Renewable 

Generation Rate ($/kWh) $0.08404   $0.07948   $0.08668   $0.09668  
PCIA ($/kWh)  $0.03460   $0.02716   $0.02716   $0.02716  
SDG&E Delivery Rate ($/kWh)  $0.19590   $0.19588   $0.19588   $0.19588  
Franchise Fees ($/%)  $0.00346   $0.00346   $0.00346   $0.00346  
Total Electricity Cost ($/kWh)  $0.31800   $0.30598   $0.31318   $0.32318  
Average Monthly Bill ($)  $923.15   $888.26   $909.16   $938.19  

Average Monthly Usage: 2,903 kWh 
 

 

 

© 2025 San Diego Gas & Electric Company. Trademarks are the property of their respective owners. All 
Rights Reserved. 

Lighting: LS3 SDG&E 
41% Renewable 

SDCP PowerBase 
45% Renewable 

SDCP PowerOn 
53% Renewable +  
2% Carbon Free 

SDCP Power100 
100% Renewable 

Generation Rate ($/kWh) $0.08403   $0.07948   $0.08667   $0.09667  
PCIA ($/kWh)  $0.03460   $0.02716   $0.02716   $0.02716  
SDG&E Delivery Rate ($/kWh)  $0.13538   $0.13535   $0.13535   $0.13535  
Franchise Fees ($/%)  $0.00279   $0.00279   $0.00279   $0.00279  
Total Electricity Cost ($/kWh)  $0.25681   $0.24478   $0.25197   $0.26197  
Average Monthly Bill ($)  $153.57   $146.38   $150.68   $156.66  


